FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 9/27/2024 1:51 PM BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

NO. 1029225

SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

Department of Labor and Industries,

Petitioner-Plaintiff,

v.

Cannabis Green, LLC, et al.

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FAIR WORK CENTER/ WORKING WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYES ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT.

Jeremiah Miller, WSBA #40949 FWC/WW 2100 24th Ave. S., Ste. 270 Seattle, WA 98144 (206) 620-0777 jmiller@fairworkcenter.org

Daniel F. Johnson, WSBA#27848 Breskin, Johnson, Townsend, PLLC 1000 2nd. Ave, Ste 3670 Seattle, WA 98104 (206) 652-8660 djohnson@bjtlegal.com

On behalf of WELA

Tsedeye Gebreselassie Cassandra Gomez NELP 90 Broad St., Ste. 1100 New York, NY 10004 (646) 693-8214 tgebreselassie@nelp.org cgomez@nelp.org Admitted pro hac vice

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE
III.	ARGUMENT3
	A. This Court should reverse the Court of Appeals' decision because there is a substantial public interest in interpreting RCW 49.48.040(1) consistent with its broad remedial purpose and to prevent wage theft
	1. Wage theft is rampant, especially in low-wage industries like retail
	2. Effective enforcement of Washington wage law depends on the Washington Department of Labor and Industries ("L&I") having full authority to initiate actions without first pre-determining the precise damages owed.
	B. Requiring L&I to calculate exact damages owed before acting would reward employers for noncompliance with recordkeeping requirements
	Employers frequently do not keep employee records, especially in low-wage industries where wage violations are the most common. 18
	2. The lower court's ruling creates an incentive for employers to not keep records, resulting in rewarding law-breaking employers, facilitating wage theft, and putting law-abiding businesses at a disadvantage. 200
IV.	CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co., 328 U.S. 680, 66 S.Ct. 1187 (1946)
Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc., 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)
Brady v. Autozone Stores, Inc., 188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120 (2017)
Dep't of Lab. & Indus. v. Overnight Transp. Co., 67 Wn. App. 24, 834 P.2d 1295 (1987)
Lochner v. New York, 198 U.S. 45, 25 S. Ct. 539 (1905)
Nwauzor v. GEO Grp., Inc., 2 Wn. 3d. 505, 540 P.3d 93 (2023)
Parrish v. W. Coast Hotel Co., 185 Wn. 581, 55 P.2d 1083 (1936)
Peiffer v. Pro-Cut Concrete Cutting & Breaking Inc., 6 Wn. App. 2d 803, 431 P.3d 1018 (2018)
Statutes & Rules
RCW 49.46
RCW 49.46.0701
RCW 49.46.005
RCW 49.48.040
WAC 296-128-010

Other Authorities

ALEXANDER J.S. COLVIN, THE GROWING USE OF MANDATORY ARBITRATION: ACCESS TO THE COURTS IS NOW BARRED FOR MORE THAN 60 MILLION AMERICAN WORKERS (2018), https://files.epi.org/pdf/144131.pdf
AMY TRAUB, THE STEAL: THE URGENT NEED TO COMBAT WAGE THEFT IN RETAIL (2017), https://www.demos.org/sites/default/files/publications/The%20Steal%20-%20Retail%20Wage%20Theft.pdf
Annette Bernhardt et al., Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America's Cities (2009), https://www.nelp.org/app/uploads/2015/03/BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf
CELINE McNicholas, Zane Mokhiber, & Adam Chaikof, Two Billion Dollars In Stolen Wages Were Recovered For Workers In 2015 And 2016—And That's Just A Drop In The Bucket (2017), https://files.epi.org/pdf/138995.pdf
